Resolution 21-

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT TO DESIGNATE A PORTION OF THE SOUTHBOUND LANE OF LA HIGHWAY 818 WITHIN THE MUNICIPAL LIMITS OF THE CITY OF RUSTON AS A NO TRUCK ROUTE

Whereas, the existing grade of the Kansas City Southern Railroad crossing on LA Highway 818 between LA Highway 150 and LA Highway 3012 has resulted in difficulty in eighteen-wheel tractor-trailers traversing said crossing; and

Whereas, the Parish requests that the Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development ("DOTD") designate the southbound lane of LA Highway 818 between LA Highway 150 and the Kansas City Southern Railroad crossing on LA Highway 818 within the boundaries of Lincoln Parish as a No Truck Route.

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved by the Lincoln Parish Police Jury, Lincoln Parish, Louisiana:

- 1. The Parish requests that DOTD designate the southbound lane of LA Highway 818 between LA Highway 150 and the Kansas City Southern Railroad crossing on LA Highway 818 within the boundaries of Lincoln Parish as a No Truck Route.
- 2. The President and Administrator are authorized and empowered to execute any documents necessary to complete this request and do any and all things necessary and proper to carry out this Resolution and to fulfill its objects and purposes.
- 3. This Resolution shall become effective upon adoption and signature of the President.